the corrections made is shown.

The Group has, moreover, made several adjustments concerning the presentation. The

adjustments are also covered by the respective information in the Notes.

- 58 -

Consolidated balance sheet as at 1 January 2018

In kEUR

01.01.2018

as

reported

so far

CORRECTION

ACC. TO IAS

8

Reclassifi-

cation

01.01.2018

adjusted

Goodwill 44

 44

Other intangible assets 1,845 0  1,845

Property, plant and equipment 932

 932

Financial assets accounted for

according to the equity method  0

 0

Non-current financial assets 562

0 562

Deferred tax assets 106

 106

Non-current assets 3,488 0 0 3,488

Trade receivables 44,526

0 44,526

Tax refund claims 139

0 139

Financial instruments and financial

assets 3,997

0 3,997

Cash and cash equivalents 4,961

0 4,961

Current assets 53,623 0 0 53,623

Total assets 57,111 0 0 57,111

- 59 -

In kEUR

01.01.2018

as

reported

so far

CORRECTION

ACC. TO IAS

8

Reclassifi-

cation

01.01.2018

adjusted

Equity

Equity attributable to shareholders,

total 5,934

5,934

Subscribed capital 100   100

Capital surplus 0   0

Retained earnings 83   83

Other adjustment items 3,030   3,030

Balance sheet loss 2,721   2,721

Capital attributable to non-controlling

shares, total 5,648

5,648

Equity, total 11,582   11,582

Non-current liabilities

Finance leasing liabilities 0  107 107

Deferred taxes 108   108

Other non-current liabilities 107  -103 4

Non-current liabilities, total 215  4 219

Current liabilities

Trade payables 42,516  4 42,520

Tax liabilities 548   548

Other liabilities 2,249  -8 2,241

Current liabilities, total 45,314  -4 45,310

Liabilities, total 45,529   45,529

Balance sheet total 57,111   57,111

- 60 -

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2018

In kEUR

31.12.2018

as reported

so far

CORRECTION

ACC. TO IAS

8

Reclassifi-

cation

31.12.2018

adjusted

Goodwill 587

 587

Other intangible assets 6,212 -1,864  4,347

Property, plant and equipment 672

 672

Financial assets accounted for

according to the equity method  14

 14

Non-current financial assets 394

183 578

Deferred tax assets 222

 222

Non-current assets 8,102 -1,864 183 6,421

Trade receivables 9,834

-10 9,824

Tax refund claims 555

-315 240

Financial instruments and financial

assets 3,475

-324 3,151

Other assets 0

652 652

Cash and cash equivalents 11,226

-183 11,043

Current assets 25,090 0 -181 24,909

Total assets 33,192 -1,864 2 31,330

- 61 -

In kEUR

31.12.2018

as reported

so far

CORRECTION

ACC. TO IAS

8

Reclassifi-

cation

31.12.2018

adjusted

Equity

Equity attributable to shareholders,

total 11,112 -1,864

9,247

Subscribed capital 3,430   3,430

Capital surplus 4,848   4,848

Retained earnings 1,566   1,566

Balance sheet loss 1,267 -1,864  -597

Capital attributable to non-controlling

shares, total 6,544

6,544

Equity, total 17,656 -1,864  15,792

Non-current liabilities

Finance leasing liabilities 0  22 22

Deferred taxes 90   90

Other non-current liabilities 3,522  -18 3,504

Non-current liabilities, total 3,612  4 3,616

Current liabilities

Trade payables 8,709  86 8,795

Tax liabilities 901   901

Other liabilities 2,314  -88 2,226

Current liabilities, total 11,924  -2 11,922

Liabilities, total 15,536  2 15,538

Balance sheet total 33,192 -1,864 2 31,330

- 62 -

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account for fiscal 2018

In kEUR

2018 as

reported so

far

CORRECTION

ACC. TO IAS

8

Reclassi-

fication

2018

adjusted

Commission income 115,700  959 116,658

Commission expenses -93,689   -93,689

Net commission result 22,011  959 22,969

Other operating income 1,185  -899 286

Financial income 75  67 142

Financial expenses -15  -105 -120

Personnel expenses and other

administrative expenses -15,366  -22 -15,388

Depreciation and amortisation of

intangible assets and property, plant

and equipment -1,540 -1,864 0 -3,404

Income from investments accounted for

using the equity method 0

0

Result of the ordinary business

activities 6,350 -1,864 0 4,485

Income tax -2,140   -2,140

Net income for the year 4,210 -1,864  2,345

Undiluted/diluted loss per share 0.53   -0.25

Weighted average number of shares

(undiluted and diluted)  2,386,804

2,386,804

- 63 -

B. Explanatory Notes to the Profit and Loss Account

B.1. Commission Income

The commission income is generated exclusively from contracts with customers and results mainly

from services of the segments Funds Management, Administration & Accounting (Funds

Management) and Capital Markets & Corporate Services (Securitisation). The segment

Digitalisation & IT Service (Digitalisation) was sold during the fiscal year.

Commission income is broken down by segment as follows:

In kEUR Funds
Manage-
ment

Securitisa-
tion

Digitali-
sation

Consoli-
dation

Total

Revenue from contracts
with customers

2019
With third parties 107,575 4,516 122  112,213
Within segment 27 0 0 -27 0

   Total 107,602 4,516 122 -27 112,213
Timing of the revenue
recognition

On a specific date 0 169 0  169
Over a period 107,602 4,347 122 -27 112,044

Total 107,602 4,516 122 -27 112,213

The commission income (after corrections) breaks down by segment as follows:

In kEUR Funds
Management

Securitisa-
tion

Digitalisation Total

Revenue from contracts with
customers

2018
With third parties 112,719 3,875 64 116,658
Within segment 0 0 0 0

   Total 112,719 3,875 64 116,658
Timing of the revenue
recognition

On a specific date 0 206 0 206
Over a period 112,719 3,669 64 116,452

Total 112,719 3,875 64 116,658

- 64 -

Sales revenues (before corrections) break down as follows by segment:

In kEUR Funds
Management

Securitisa-
tion

Digitalisation Total

Revenue from contracts with
customers

2018
With third parties 111,874 3,762 64 115,700
Within segment 0 0 0 0

   Total 111,874 3,762 64 115,700
Timing of the revenue
recognition

On a specific date 0 206 0 206
Over a period 111,874 3,556 64 115,494

Total 111,874 3,762 64 115,700

In kEUR  2019  2018

adjusted
2018

Revenues from
contracts with
customers

Funds management  99,037 95,051 95,051
Central administration  4,798 4,617 4,617
Registrar and transfer
agent

 568 628 628

Portfolio commission  1,293 10,017 10,017
Set-up securitisations  169 206 206
Calculation agency  3,178 2,671 2,659
Administration and
ongoing support of
securitisation vehicles

 1,088 809 809

Automated document
processing

 122 63 63

Others  1,960 2,596 1,650
Total  112,213 116,658 115,700

Commission income breaks down by geographical markets as follows:

In kEUR Fiscal year ending on 31.12.2019
 Germany Luxembourg Total

Funds management 0 99,037 99,037
Central administration 0 4,798 4,798
Registrar and transfer
agent

0 568 568

Portfolio commission 67 1,226 1,293
Set-up securitisations 169 0 169
Calculation agency 3,178 0 3,178

- 65 -

Ongoing support and
administration of
securitisation vehicles

0 1,088 1,088

Automated document
processing

122 0 122

Others 1,946 14 1,960
Total 5,482 106,731 112,213

In kEUR Fiscal year ending on 31.12.2018 adjusted
 Germany  Germany

Funds management 0 95,051 95,051
Central administration 0 4,617 4,617
Registrar and transfer
agent

0 628 628

Portfolio commission 67 9,950 10,017
Set-up securitisations 206 0 206
Calculation agency 2,671 0 2,671
Ongoing support and
administration of
securitisation vehicles

0 809 809

Automated document
processing

63 0 63

Others 24 2,572 2,596
Total 3,031 113,627 116,658

In kEUR Fiscal year ending on 31.12.2018

 Germany  Germany
Funds management 0 95,051 95,051
Central administration 0 4,617 4,617
Registrar and transfer
agent

0 628 628

Portfolio commission 67 9,950 10,017
Set-up securitisations 206 0 206
Calculation agency 2,671 -12 2,659
Ongoing support and
administration of
securitisation vehicles

0 809 809

Automated document
processing

63 0 63

Others 24 1,626 1,650
Total 3,031 112,669 115,700

B.2. Commission Expenses

The commission expenditure amounts in 2019 to kEUR 88,890 (2018: kEUR 93,689) and includes

above all asset management for external portfolio managers in an amount of kEUR 63,730 (2018:

- 66 -

kEUR 74,163), commission in the amount of kEUR 14,000 (2018: kEUR 18,416) and performance

fees in the amount of kEUR 11,122 (2018: kEUR 1,061).

B.3. Other Operating Income

The other operating income breaks down as follows:

In kEUR

2019 2018

2018
  adjusted

Income from recharged costs 0 32 367

Income from IT services and financial accounting

[…]

account as well as the equity of the company are to be disclosed in the event of a possible change

in the variables on the balance sheet date.

The company is subject to the risk of fluctuating stock market prices. Falling stock market prices

tend to result in falling receivables as the commission income generated by the company usually

depends on the volume under administration. This in turn is influenced by falling stock market

prices.

In addition, the fair values of the securities and profit participation rights held by the company will

likewise decline as the stock market prices fall. As a counter effect to the declining commission

income, the commission expenses to be paid by the company are declining since they are also

dependent on the stock market prices.

The following table shows the sensitivity with an increase or decrease in stock market prices of +/-

10%. The sensitivity analysis considers the existing receivables from customers as of the balance

sheet date as well as the securities and profit participation rights existing on the balance sheet

date:

Sensitivity analysis 2019

kEUR

2018

kEUR

+ Increase / - decrease of receivables from

customers
+20,634 / -20,634 +9,822/-9,824

- 88 -

+ Increase / - decrease of securities held +5,530 / - 5,530   +315/-315

Total changes to the P&L and equity after

increase / decrease
+ 26,164 / - 26,164 +10,137/-10,137

E.4. Leasing

Amounts Recognised in the Balance Sheet

The following amounts refer to the leases in the balance sheet as at 31 December 2019

kEUR

31.12.2019 01.01.2019

Rights of use

Thereof space and parking space 2,589 3,656

Thereof IT equipment 0 0

Thereof vehicles 144 201

Rights of use total 2,733 3,857

The additions in terms of rights of use amounted in 2019 to kEUR 34.

kEUR  31.12.2019 01.01.2019

Lease liabilities

Thereof current lease liabilities 977 1,042

Thereof non-current lease liabilities 1,786 2,815

Lease liabilities, total 2,763 3,857

Amounts recognised in the profit and loss account

kEUR
2019

Amortisations for rights of use

Land and buildings 934

IT equipment 0

Vehicles  86

Total amortisation 1,020

Interest expense for lease liabilities according to
IFRS 16

Interest expenses for lease liabilities 79

Expenses for current leases 112

Amounts recognised in the profit and loss account 1,211

- 89 -

The total outflows of cash and cash equivalents from leases amounted in 2019 to kEUR 1,180

E.5. Relationships with Related Parties

The parent company of capsensixx is PEH Wertpapier AG. capsensixx is included in the